MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

- Sec. 3. Accountability. The Alcohol and Drug Planning Committee shall report to the Legislature on or before the first day of each regular session of the Legislature the actions taken by the departments pursuant to the allocations made from this fund. The report shall include a description of each program and actions taken expending funds for alcoholism prevention, training, education, treatment and research. The funds expended shall be identified as to source whether federal, state or private grants. In addition, the committee shall provide a report on drug abuse, including a description of all programs and expenditures of all funds. The reports may include recommendations and outline issues which the Legislature and the departments and the committee may wish to address.
- Sec. 4. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Officer with the approval of the Governor to specifically cover those adjustments determined to be necessary under any salary plan approved by the Legislature and those reclassifications and range changes which have been approved by the Department of Personnel and submitted for legislative review prior to the effective date of this Act.
- Sec. 5. Encumbered balances at year end. At the end of each fiscal year, all encumbered balances shall not be carried more than once.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1984.

Effective July 1, 1984.

CHAPTER 91

H.P. 1753 - L.D. 2317

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Winthrop Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the district owes a note payable on the first day of July; and

Whereas, the district is expected to let a contract in April for a 60-day period; and

Whereas, the district is trying to avoid the high cost of temporary financing; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1923, c. 98, §13, 3rd sentence from the end, as repealed and replaced by P&SL 1955, c. 182, §5, is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 13, 1984.

CHAPTER 92

H.P. 1778 - L.D. 2356

AN ACT to Authorize Hospital Administrative District No. 1 and Hospital Administrative District No. 4 to Engage in a Joint Venture for the Purpose of Owning and Operating a Regional Mobile Computerized Axial Tomography Scan Unit.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1973, c. 76, §1, as amended by P&SL 1975, c. 47, §1, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

For the limited purpose of owning and operating a regional mobile computerized axial tomography scan unit, the district may establish, subject to such regulatory approval as may be required by law, with others, within or outside the district, affiliated medical or health-related organizations or entities